

**CONSOLIDATED CASE NOS. 09-16676, 09-16677, 09-16679, 09-16682, 09-16683,  
09-16684, 09-16685, 09-16686, 09-16687, 09-16688, 09-16690, 09-16691, 09-16692,  
09-16693, 09-16694, 09-16696, 09-16697, 09-16698, 09-16700, 09-16701, 09-16702,  
09-16704, 09-16706, 09-16707, 09-16708, 09-16709, 09-16710, 09-16712, 09-16713,  
09-16717, 09-16719, 09-16720, 09-16723**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**IN RE NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY TELECOMMUNICATIONS RECORDS LITIGATION  
MDL No. 06-1791-VRW**

---

**No. 09-16676**

**TASH HEPTING, GREGORY HICKS, CAROLYN JEWEL, AND ERIC KNUTZEN,  
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,**

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,**

**v.**

**AT&T CORPORATION, AT&T, INC.,**

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES,**

**AND**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR-APPELLEE.**

---

**AND CONSOLIDATED CASES**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
THE HONORABLE VAUGHN R. WALKER, CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE, PRESIDING**

---

**JOINT APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF OF ALL PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
EXCEPT NO. 09-16683**

**(PRIOR APPEAL: Nos. 06-17132, 06-17137 (Pregerson, Hawkins, McKeown, Js.))**

---

**[COUNSEL LISTED ON SIGNATURE PAGE]**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    Section 802 Violates Article I, Section 7 Because It Gives The Attorney General Plenary Power To Nullify And Preempt Existing Law .....	4
A.    Like The Cancellations Struck Down In <i>Clinton</i> , A Section 802 Certification Is A Unilateral Post-Enactment Action That Nullifies The Legal Force And Effect Of Existing Law .....	4
B.    Section 802 Is Not A Statute Like The One In <i>Robertson</i> Where Congress Itself Unconditionally Changes The Legal Standards Governing A Cause Of Action .....	10
1.    The Government’s <i>Robertson</i> Argument Lacks Merit.....	10
2.    The Amici’s <i>Ileto</i> Argument Lacks Merit.....	12
C.    None Of The Other Statutes On Which The Government, The Carriers, And Their Amici Rely Provides For The Executive To Nullify Accrued Causes Of Action By Negating Existing Federal Law And Preempting State Law .....	15
1.    Section 802 Is Not A Fact-Triggering-A-Mandatory-Consequence Statute Like The One In <i>Field v. Clark</i> .....	15
2.    Section 802 Is Not A Statute Authorizing The Executive To Act On A Matter On Which Congress Has Not Spoken .....	17
3.    Section 802 Is Not A Foreign Affairs Or Military Command Statute .....	19
4.    Section 802 Is Not Analogous To The Government-Employee Immunity	

	Provisions Of The Westfall Act, Which Are Unconditional And Not Under The Control Of The Executive .....	23
5.	Section 802 Is Not A Statute Waiving A Condition On An Executive Activity .....	25
II.	Section 802 Violates The Nondelegation Doctrine Because It Delegates Authority To The Executive Without Any “Intelligible Principle” .....	29
A.	Section 802 Is Unconstitutional If It Lacks An Intelligible Principle .....	29
1.	The Intelligible-Principle Requirement Applies To Section 802 .....	29
2.	Changing The Law To Preclude Plaintiffs’ Claims Is Fundamentally Different From A Decision Whether To Assert Claims Or Defenses Possessed By The United States .....	31
B.	The Statutory Text Of Section 802 Contains No Intelligible Principle .....	33
C.	Legislative History Cannot Supply The Intelligible Principle That Section 802 Lacks .....	35
D.	Statutory Purpose, Factual Background, And Context Are Only Used To Give Meaning To A Statutory Standard, Not To Substitute For The Absence Of Any Statutory Standard .....	36
E.	Section 802 Is Nothing Like The Existing Liability Limitations Of FISA, ECPA, And The Wiretap Act.....	39
F.	Section 802 Does Not Impose A Mandatory Duty To Certify Upon The Attorney General .....	40
III.	Section 802 (a) Violates Due Process By Denying Plaintiffs A <i>De Novo</i> Decision By An Unbiased Adjudicator.....	41
A.	Section 802 Deprives Plaintiffs Of Liberty And Property Interests Protected By The Due Process Clause .....	42

B. Section 802 (a) Denies Plaintiffs A *De Novo* Decision By An Unbiased Adjudicator .....44

C. Section 802(c) Violates Due Process By Denying Plaintiffs Meaningful Notice Of The Government’s Basis For Seeking Dismissal And A Meaningful Opportunity To Oppose The Government’s Arguments And Evidence.....48

D. The Totality Of Section 802’s Procedures Aggravates The Denial Of Due Process That Each Works Individually .....53

IV. Section 802 Unconstitutionally Violates the Separation-of-Powers Prerogative of the Judicial Branch to Decide Cases Before It.....54

V. Section 802 Is Unconstitutional Because It Authorizes The Attorney General To Prohibit The Adjudication Of Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims For Injunctive Relief In Any Federal Or State Forum.....58

A. Section 802 Presents A “Serious Constitutional Question” .....60

B. Plaintiffs’ Injunctive Remedies Against The Carriers Cannot Be Eliminated Because Claims Against The Government Remain Available .....62

1. Tax Refund Cases.....63

2. Tax Injunction Act and Anti-Injunction Act Cases.....65

3. Other Alternate Remedial Schemes .....67

4. Immunities To Damages Liability .....68

C. Plaintiffs Seek An Injunction Directly Against The Carriers; A Suit Against The Government Is Not An Adequate Alternative .....71

CONCLUSION.....72

APPENDIX A.....83

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. “Americans United” Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974) .....	66, 67
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Foundation v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	52
<i>American Federation of Government Employees v. Stone</i> , 502 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	61, 62
<i>Anniston Manufacturing. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 337 (1937) .....	63, 64, 65
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	60
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974) .....	66, 67
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	59, 60, 61, 70
<i>Burrill v. Locomobile Co.</i> , 258 U.S. 34 (1922).....	63, 64, 65
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	67
<i>Chicago &amp; Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	20
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 412 (1971).....	55
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	passim
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Products v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	44, 45, 46
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938) .....	45
<i>Correctional Services Corporation v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	64
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939) .....	19
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) .....	23
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	52
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	69

*Edison Co. v. Labor Board*, 305 U.S. 197 (1938)..... 56

*Erie R.R. v. Tompkins*, 304 U.S. 64 (1938) ..... 14

*Ex parte Young*, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) ..... 70

*Federal Energy Administration v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.*,  
426 U.S. 548 (1976)..... 38

*Fields v. Legacy Health System*, 413 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 43

*Franchise Tax Board of California v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.*,  
493 U.S. 331 (1990)..... 65, 66

*Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States*, 282 U.S. 344 (1931)..... 51

*Greene v. Lindsey*, 456 U.S. 444 (1982) ..... 49

*Grimesy v. Huff*, 876 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 43

*Halperin v. Kissinger*, 807 F.2d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 21

*Hamdan v. Rumsfeld*, 548 U.S. 557 (2006)..... 22

*Healthcare Employees Union, Local 399 v. NLRB*,  
463 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 45

*Heckler v. Chaney*, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 32

*Holy Land Foundation for Relief & Development v. Ashcroft*,  
333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 50

*Hortonville Joint School District No. 1 v. Hortonville Education Ass’n*,  
426 U.S. 482 (1976)..... 48

*Hui v. Castaneda*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 130 S.Ct. 1845 (2010) ..... 24

*Ileto v. Glock*, 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 13, 41

*In re Murchison*, 349 U.S. 133 (1955) ..... 44

*INS v. Chada*, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... 32

*Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement*, 543 U.S. 335 (2005) ..... 33

*Jifry v. FAA*, 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 50

*Jones v. United States*, 137 U.S. 202 (1890)..... 22

*Lichter v. United States*, 334 U.S. 742 (1948) ..... 37

*Little v. Barreme*, 6 U.S. 170 (1804)..... 22

*Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.*, 455 U.S. 422 (1982)..... 43

*Loving v. United States*, 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....passim

*Lyon v. Agusta S.P.A.*, 252 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 43

*Marbury v. Madison*, 5 U.S. 137, 163 (1803) ..... 60

*Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark*, 143 U.S. 649 (1892) ..... 15, 17, 20, 22

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 49, 52

*McCarthy v. Apfel*, 221 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 45

*Mistretta v. United States*, 488 U.S. 361 (1989) ..... 37, 38

*Owens v. Republic of the Sudan*,  
531 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 16, 17, 22, 38

*People’s Mojahedin Organization v. Department of State*,  
327 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 50

*Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.*, 514 U.S. 211 (1995)..... 54

*Pollard v. Geo Group, Inc.*, 2010 WL 2246418 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 64

*Pulliam v. Allen*, 466 U.S. 522 (1984) ..... 69, 70

*Republic of Austria v. Altmann*, 541 U.S. 677 (2004)..... 22

*Republic of Iraq v. Beaty*, \_\_ U.S. \_\_, 129 S.Ct. 2183 (2009) ..... 23

*Richardson v. Perales*, 402 U.S. 389 (1971)..... 45

*Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society*, 503 U.S. 429 (1992) .....passim

*Samantar v. Yousuf*, 2010 U.S. LEXIS 4378 (June 1, 2010) ..... 22

*Schowengerdt v. General Dynamics Corp.*,  
823 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 65

*Schweiker v. Chilicky*, 487 U.S. 412 (1988)..... 67

*South Carolina v. Regan*, 465 U.S. 367 (1984)..... 66

*Stanford v. Texas*, 379 U.S. 476 (1965) ..... 51

*Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of the U.S.*,  
446 U.S. 719 (1980)..... 69

*Tenney v. Brandhove*, 341 U.S. 367 (1951) ..... 69

*The Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States*,  
870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 69

*Touby v. United States*, 500 U.S. 160 (1991)..... 18, 34

*United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy*, 338 U.S. 537 (1950) ..... 30

*United States v. Armstrong*, 517 U.S. 456 (1996)..... 32

*United States v. Brandau*, 578 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 64

*United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.*,  
299 U.S. 304 (1936)..... 18, 19, 20, 22

*United States v. Dalm*, 494 U.S. 596 (1990) ..... 13

*United States v. Grimaud*, 220 U.S. 506 (1911)..... 18, 19

*United States v. Jensen*, 425 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 2005)); ..... 31

*United States v. Labonte*, 520 U.S. 751 (1997)..... 32

*United States v. Lefkowitz*, 285 U.S. 452 (1932)..... 51

*United States v. Mazurie*, 419 U.S. 544 (1975)..... 35

*United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Cooperative*,  
532 U.S. 483 (2001)..... 41

*United States v. United States District Court (Keith)*,  
407 U.S. 297 (1972)..... 21

*Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB*, 340 U.S. 474 (1951)..... 45

*Webster v. Doe*, 486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 58, 61, 62

*Wheaton v. Webb-Petett*, 931 F.2d 613 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 69

*Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 29, 34, 35

*Withrow v. Larkin*, 421 U.S. 35 (1975) ..... 47



*Yakus v. United States*, 321 U.S. 414 (1944) ..... 18, 19

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553 ..... 56

5 U.S.C. § 556 ..... 56

5 U.S.C. § 556(d)..... 56

5 U.S.C. § 557 ..... 56

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 55

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 55

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B) ..... 55

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) ..... 55

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D) ..... 55, 56

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E)..... 55, 56

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(F)..... 55

15 U.S.C. § 7902 ..... 13, 24

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(a)(ii)(B)..... 39

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(f)..... 21, 72

18 U.S.C. § 2520 ..... 7

18 U.S.C. § 2703(e)..... 39

18 U.S.C. § 5032 ..... 31

21 U.S.C. § 811 ..... 18

21 U.S.C. § 811(h)..... 34

21 U.S.C. § 812 ..... 18

22 U.S.C. § 2371(a)..... 16

22 U.S.C. § 2656f(a)(1)(B) ..... 16

22 U.S.C. § 2656f(a)(2)..... 16

22 U.S.C. § 2656f(b)(2)..... 16

22 U.S.C. § 2656f(b)(3)..... 16

22 U.S.C. § 2656f(d)(5)..... 16

26 U.S.C. § 7421 ..... 65

28 U.S.C. § 1341 ..... 65

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1)..... 24

28 U.S.C. former § 1605(a)(7) ..... 16

28 U.S.C. § 2672 ..... 24

28 U.S.C. § 2674 ..... 24

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1)..... 23

28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1)..... 24

28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(3)..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 70

50 U.S.C. § 1805(h)..... 39

50 U.S.C. § 1810 ..... 6, 7, 8

50 U.S.C. § 1881a(h)(3) ..... 39

50 U.S.C. § 1885a, section 802 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act  
 (“FISA”) ..... passim

50 U.S.C. App. § 2405(j)(1)(A) ..... 16

50 U.S.C. App. § 2405(j)(5)..... 16

Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251 ..... 5

Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997, Pub. L. 105-34, 111 Stat. 788..... 5

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Constitution, article I, section 7 .....passim  
U.S. Constitution, article II, section 3 ..... 32  
U.S. Constitution, article III ..... 2, 54  
Mass. Constitution, Part the First, article XXX ..... 58

**Executive Materials**

33 Weekly Comp. Pres. Docs. 1221..... 5  
62 Fed. Reg. 43262..... 5  
62 Fed. Reg. 43265..... 5

**Other Authorities**

Gunther, *Congressional Power to Curtail Federal Court Jurisdiction: An  
Opinionated Guide to the Ongoing Debate*,  
36 Stan.L.Rev. 895 (1984)..... 60  
Henry M. Hart, Jr., *The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of  
Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic*,  
66 Harv. L. Rev. 1362 (1953)..... 68
